
346 EDUCATION AND RESEARCH 

13.—Income and Capital Resources of Universities and Colleges, Academic Years 
£nded 1921-53 

NOTE.—The larger universities and many of the colleges in Canada are included and represent an enrol 
ment of approximately 80 p.c. of the full-time students of university grade throughout the period. The 
institutions omitted are mainly those conducted by religious orders where teachers receive little or no 
salary and the financial returns are, consequently, not comparable. 

Current Income 

Deficit2 Surplus2 

Capital Resources 

Year 
End
ed— 

From 
Endow
ments 

and 
Invest
ments 

Govern
ment 

Grants 

Student 
Feesi 

Miscel
laneous Total 

Deficit2 Surplus2 
Land, 

Buildings 
and 

Equip
ment 

Endow
ments 

Trust 
Funds 

1921. . . 
1931. . . 
1941. . . 
1946.. . 
1947.. . 
1948.. . 
1949.. . 
1950... 
1951. . . 
1952.. . 

$'000 

1,497 
2,258 
2,046 
2,397 
2,314 
2.387 
2,568 
2,950 
3,127 
3,185 

$'000 

4,522 
6,925 
6,804 

10,485 
13,768 
14,863 
16,218 
16,959 
18,733 
25,284 

$'000 

1,826 
3,323 
5,143 
9,779 

13,636 
14,903 
15,959 
15,409 
14,025 
14,544 

$'000 

1,244 
1,455 
2,054 
3,153 
3,203 
4,689 
4,845 
5,140 
4,647 
5,208 

J'000 

9,089 
13,961 
16,047 
25,815 
32,921 
36,842 
39,590 
40,459 
40,532 
48,221 

$'000 

80 
600 
244 
75 

350 
169 
542 
601 

1,037 
479 

$'000 

194 
126 
116 
532 
382 
347 
935 
413 
778 

1,506 

$'000 

48,124 
82,403 
95,680 

102,627 
112,409 
123,248 
139,779 
150,178 
162,372 
181,393 

$'000 

28,328 
48,459 
55,082 
56,975 
59,208 
63,724 
69,012 
84,410 
82,702 
81,737 

$'000 

17J422 
28,999 
34,397 
42,302 
43,093 
37,821 
34,686 
37,507 

1 Board and lodging not included. 2 Combined deficits or surpluses of schools reporting. 

The Federal Government, as a result of recommendations made by the Royal 
Commission on National Development in the Arts, Letters and Sciences, instituted 
a system of university grants, the first of which were paid during the academic year 
1951-52. In that year, 83 institutions received a total of $6,991,950. The grants 
were paid on the basis of 50 cents per head of population in each province, the 
eligible institutions receiving their share of the provincial allotment on the basis of 
the number of full-time students at university level attending degree courses. The 
distribution of payments, by province, is shown in Table 14. 

14.—Federal Government Grants to Universities, by Province, Academic Year 1951-52 

Province Institutions Grant 
Grant per 
Eligible 
Student 

Newfoundland 

Prince Edward Island. 

Nova Scotia 

New Brunswick 

Quebec 

Ontario 

Manitoba 

Saskatchewan 

Alberta 

British Columbia 

Totals 

No. 

1 

2 

13 

6 

5 

27 

7 

14 

4 

4 

$ 
180,700 

49,200 

321,250 

257,800 

2,027,800 

2,298,750 

388,250 

415,850 

469,750 

582,600 

$ 
483 

184 

92 

136 

105 

126 

99 

181 

165 

103 

6,991,950 


