13.—Income and Capital Resources of Universities and Colleges, Academic Years Ended 1921-52

Note.—The larger universities and many of the colleges in Canada are included and represent an enrol ment of approximately 80 p.c. of the full-time students of university grade throughout the period. The institutions omitted are mainly those conducted by religious orders where teachers receive little or no salary and the financial returns are, consequently, not comparable.

Year End- ed—	Current Income							Capital Resources		
	From Endow- ments and Invest- ments	Govern- ment Grants	Student Fees ¹	Miscel- laneous	Total	Deficit ²	Surplus ²	Land, Buildings and Equip- ment	Endow- ments	Trust Funds
	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000
1921	1,497	4,522	1,826	1,244	9,089	80	194	48,124	28,328	
1931	2,258	6,925	3,323	1,455	13,961	600	126	82,403	48,459	
941	2,046	6,804	5,143	2,054	16,047	244	116	95,680	55,082	17,42
946	2,397	10,485	9,779	3,153	25,815	75	532	102,627	56,975	28,99
947		13,768	13,636	3,203	32,921	350	382	112,409	59,208	34,39
948		14,863	14,903	4,689	36,842	169	347	123,248	63,724	42,30
949	2,568	16,218	15,959	4,845	39,590	542	935	139,779	69,012	43,09
950	2,950 3,127	16,959 18,733	15,409 14,025	5,140 4,647	40,459 $40,532$	1.037	413 778	150,178 $162,372$	84,410 82,702	37,82 34,68
951 952	3,127	25,284	14,025	5,208	48, 221	479	1,506	181.393	81,737	37,50

¹ Board and lodging not included.

The Federal Government, as a result of recommendations made by the Royal Commission on National Development in the Arts, Letters and Sciences, instituted a system of university grants, the first of which were paid during the academic year 1951-52. In that year, 83 institutions received a total of \$6,991,950. The grants were paid on the basis of 50 cents per head of population in each province, the eligible institutions receiving their share of the provincial allotment on the basis of the number of full-time students at university level attending degree courses. The distribution of payments, by province, is shown in Table 14.

14.—Federal Government Grants to Universities, by Province, Academic Year 1951-52

Province	Institutions	Grant	Grant per Eligible Student	
	No.	\$	8	
Newfoundland	1	180,700	483	
Prince Edward Island	2	49,200	184	
Nova Scotia	13	321,250	92	
New Brunswick	6	257,800	136	
Quebec	5	2,027,800	105	
Ontario	27	2,298,750	126	
Manitoba	7	388,250	99	
Saskatchewan	14	415,850	181	
Alberta	4	469,750	165	
British Columbia	4	582,600	103	
Totals	83	6,991,950	120	

² Combined deficits or surpluses of schools reporting.